

GAHC010003902022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./10/2022

MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O. LT. HATEM ALI, VILL. SATSIA, P.O. JAMADHARHAT, P.S. FAKIRGANJ,
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

NAJRUL ISLAM
S/O. LT. ABDUL GOFUR VILL. FALIMARI PT-1, P.O. FALIMARI, P.S. AND
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent :

:: BEFORE ::

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMI KUMARI PHUKAN

ORDER

11.01.2022

By way of this revision petition under Section 397/401 CrPC, petitioner has challenged the judgment and order dated 14.12.2021 passed by the learned Addl. Sessions Judge, Dhubri in Criminal Appeal No.24 of 2019 affirming the judgment and order of conviction and sentence dated 22.10.2019 passed by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dhubri in C.R. Case No.1038/2017 convicting the petitioner under

section 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881 and sentencing him to undergo R.I. for 1 year and fine of Rs.6,50,000/-, in default, S.I. for 3 months.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In view of the order passed in the connected I.A., the petition is admitted for hearing.

Let Notice be issued to the sole respondent by registered post with A/D and usual process, returnable by 6(six) weeks.

Call for the scanned copies of the LCRs from both the forums.

List after six weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant